WORK AUTHORIZATION

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 4
PROJECT: Southwest Williamson County Regional Park, Train Station Wastewater

Improvements

This Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Williamson County
Contract for Surveying Services, being dated February 18, 2015 and entered into by and between
Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and
Walker Texas Surveyors, Inc. (the "Surveyor").

Partl. The Surveyor will provide the following Surveying Services set forth in Attachment “B” of
this Work Authorization.

Part 2. The maximum amount payable for services under this Work Authorization without
modification is $5,830.00.

Part 3. Payment to the Surveyor for the services established under this Work Authorization shall
be made in accordance with the Contract.

Part 4. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance and full
execution of the parties hereto and shall terminate on April 30, 2017. The Surveying Services set
forth in Attachment “B” of this Work Authorization shall be fully completed on or before said date
unless extended by a Supplemental Work Authorization.

Part 5. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Contract.

Part 6. County believes it has sufficient funds currently available and authorized for expenditure
to finance the costs of this Work Authorization. Surveyor understands and agrees that County’s
payment of amounts under this Work Authorization is contingent on the County receiving
appropriations or other expenditure authority sufficient to allow the County, in the exercise of
reasonable administrative discretion, to continue to make payments under this Contract. It is
further understood and agreed by Surveyor that County shall have the right to terminate this
Contract at the end of any County fiscal year if the governing body of County does not appropriate
sufficient funds as determined by County’s budget for the fiscal year in question. County may
effect such termination by giving written notice of termination to Surveyor.

Part 7. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below.



EXECUTED thisjﬁfiay of JA A}&/P;%{ﬂﬁ"

SURVEYOR:

Walker Texas Surveyors, Inc.

By: \'/“\Q&N\\ Q&-\fw

Signat{de

\(\Q‘N\S: Qa\\“(

rinted Name
N5y &Q-:\/
Title

120/

COUNTY:

Williamson County, Texas

ﬁy%%

Slgnature

L= A GrRITY
Printed Name
Fowst) T $~
Title” o




LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Services to be Provided by County

Attachment B - Services to be Provided by Surveyor

Attachment C - Work Schedule

Attachment D - Fee Schedule



Attachment A
Services to be Provided by County

. Provide the specification requirements for all surveys
. Provide timely reviews and decisions necessary to enable the Surveyor to maintain an

agreed upon project schedule as developed in attached Attachment C.

3. Designate a project manager to serve as the Counties point of contact with the Surveyor.

. Provide Aluminum caps for Iron Rods, if applicable.

5. Provide Brass Disc's for flush mount ROW markers, if applicable.



Attachment B
Services to be Provided by Surveyor

DETAILED LIMITS OF PROJECT
* Provide Design Topographic Survey for wastewater improvements within a portion of the
Southwest Williamson County Regional Park, Williamson County, Texas being in the general area
of the park train and maintenance shop. (shown on attached map) located within Williamson
County, Texas.

HORIZONTAL and VERTICAL CONTROL
»  Walker Texas Surveyors (WTS) will expand control established as part of previous Work
Authorization #3 plus add up to 2 Control Monuments along proposed route unless otherwise
requested.

TOPOGRAPHIC FIELD SURVEY
o WTS will densify the previously established Primary Control, as needed to complete this scope of
services, by utilizing Network OPS, Robotic and ‘or Conventional traversing methods.

» Design Topographic Survey will be performed with same "Survey Checklist" prepared by Waeltz
& Prete, Inc., and used in Work Authorization #3

*  Project is noted as Option 2 as outlined on attached map in green.

«  WTS will quality check the project to insure accuracy and completeness.

PRODUCTION OF SURVEY DELIVERABLES
»  WTS will prepare all digital deliverables in AutoCAD file format including TIN (surface). Copies
of Survey field notes and supporting electronic data will be archived and made available upon

request.

«  WTS will deliver the specified files stated above after the completion of this project.



Attachment C
Work Schedule

Work schedules will be developed prior to Notice-to-Proceed (NTP) and submitted to the County
in the form of a Memorandum of Understanding. Should the schedule be acceptable, a written
NTP will be delivered to the Surveyor.

Anticipated NTP: XXXXXXXX To Be Determined (TBD)
Anticipated Field Stat: Immediately upon written NTP.

Anticipated Delivery of Phase 1 on or Before: 3 to 4 weeks after NTP or per needs of project as
coordinated by the Surveyor



QO HQIYI\0do L AAA LONBIS UIES] P YASIDBI0I] SHIBQWAILNGY) UOSWEIRNANSESOdOI)\SI0ARAING SEXE | IDNIEANO

| _ ] m
e i il I | (| | |{— | | L |
A = S . —— e = - =2 ] P RO _
= e e — = = — e _rll dooo — - —— ————— =
— | - TR, (W— U — [ — o SR A _ T seeesinquisy)
2 - . _ —_——— S R — N —— - —_— e ——— Im.| ||__ e o — e —
0E8s 0 0E8s m GoE 08i 0 0 09EL 0 am“._m 0 A 0 0 a_ ,009¢€ |ejoj pueisy
e | 0 9. 10 o o o o Jo o fo o N [ R I ——
S S o o o 0o o jo o o o o 10 B L S e e -
| __ _ | ! ||_. e — e e —— | h_ _ | — ——

m— Su) s : _ BFSSY SIS |y [ — —— ..a.T.l .

S | K ' I D |0 0 0 1] 0 g o 0 |0 9 3 o - L
I (| D ,ll!ia-ilg_ 0 0 10 B | [ — | Y I A | ) i S . moans
{E—— e N =) S| M| E— A A S | US| — ———————— =S =T
S| IR R SN [ AN ISR NS N (R D R S I |
] | | | H|
oo o 10 jfo___jo _Jo o o __Je o [0 Jo _|a [ o 1=l
I —— WO o o e o - o JoJo e oo |0 _ . ®=ogng
. S | | | S| — | B S—— s — e e e e
|
E S| Terrre SE—— T . e e B i K — S V! A | S -
— _h ————
0685 [0 joees  fooe  Josk [0 Jo  Jo9€r [0 oee [0 o | SRR | IS ]
0 _ € & o o o o g o o "o e e —————oie
o [ A S— SR TS I S EEER R S 2 J_H.g-.-:.I.m@_?wiwéa_?ﬁ_%ﬁaﬁo_
| | | i | 2seYd
o o o Jo o [} 0 o o _ _llo 19 10 [ T (- [ | R o 1P10),
[0 __jo — Joo Jo 1o o o o o o fo — Jo~ o | _ ___Ew0igns
it e = —1 r_. | I—— | ML —— | ! R— I R— - e —— ——— il = e e
| _ — S N E— B I N I ! e =
__ — _ S _.IJ 2 _ i el Tl ===l | = _ _— | R T = — R S - .
| 1 — .||._||.| _: e — 4 [ S e

PSS S— S IS | .| S L. f;mn. OB JS8 169 Joet _lewk _ s _[ozz ___Issi _ les) - i . Heey
[Plol | asmquisy | P101qnS | ALY | Ufupy 4961 SdHA8N §d9 yoal Tou PRl | S7dy Wd _u0Siedppy| Meidp | MeiDE | mMBiDZ 831n105 _

—wmm..mnua (844 siuawaAodw saemalIsepn Jo) 0do) UBISad 1S LINIT

0E982 X1 "ied Jepa) UOSWEINIAA "ALNNOD

IINA3HIS 334 pZe X08°'0 'd ules | wed [puaibey MS SIUeWwRA0IdW) 1SIEMSISE A
Q INFWHOVLLY U ‘sI0ABAING SEXD]) JON[EAA b UONEZVOLINY HIOAA QDIIAA



&

i ] TYADMAY 410D MY 108 £

88.%03%{5.& R ST OWAAOT HOUVINOINI T ASYRASYY B OL Sv oWl dlgnd 8 2iTrew
OGRS, K S50y iy

Tt B TR TR MO XX "

AR 0 T TTLOGIVID B0 LINVRMVAA OM  SI0HNOS TETLL SO AV OFnIA

LUNIONIAION 10N B4 M RITNE T ZLTIWA W

. 5 TEOHOOE WOMA 91 ALNACHS TN
SHIINIONE TAID

O 3L R ZITIIVAA

f

Z ONY 1 SNOILDO
AINSANDITY YILYMILSYM
8E06Z/9/0)

AATAOH - TETIN IMI30
L ™

=

T



Attachment D

Fee Schedule
J - W, as Survey
Classification Rates
RPLS $130.00 per hour
Project Manager $145.00 per hour
Survey Technician $85.00 per hour
GPS Data Processing $85.00 per hour
CAD Craftsman $75.00 per hour
Research $60.00 per hour
Administrative $60.00 per hour
Expert Witness/Testimony/Deposition Setvices $1,000.00 per day
Cne {1) Person Field Crew with Robotic $120.00 per hour
Two (2} Person Field Crew Conventional or GPS $150.00 per hour
Additional Crewmember $35.00 per hour
GPS Receiver (unmanned) $30.00 per hour
Extra Vehicle,Fiat Bottom Boat, 4 Wheeler $100.00 per day
Direct Expenses
Transportation:
By Firm's Passenger Vehiclas {Note 1) iRS Rate
By Firm's Survey Trucks {Notes 1, 2, 3, & 4)
Subsistence of out-of-city work $150.00 min. per day per

person based on cost

Reproduction and Printing by Firm, Survey Stakes, Cost
Lathes, iron Rods and other Direct Expenses

Notes:
1. A mileage charge will be billed for projects exceeding a 50-mile radius of the base office
onty.

2. Field Party rates include conventional equipment, supplies and survey vehicles. Abnormal
use of stakes, lathes, etc., used such as during the construction phase of & project will be
charged as indicated.

3. A minimum of two hours field party time charge will be made for show-up time and return
to office, resuiting from inclement weather conditions, etc.

4.  Field Crew stand-by time will be charged for at the above-shown appropriate rates,

Walker Surveyors Rate Schedule - Page i of 2 - January 2015



